# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 102

'Sec. 3-A. Sick leave. Members of the fire department shall be allowed to accumulate  $1\frac{1}{2}$  days of sick leave per month worked, a total of 18 days per year, accumulating to 70 days. At the termination of the employment of the member, he shall have no claim, monetary or other compensation, for any unused portion of days allowed for sick leave.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 101

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Bowdoinham Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 121, § 7, amended. The first sentence of section 7 of chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows:

'The first board of trustees shall be appointed within 10 days after the acceptance of this act by the voters of said district, 2 to serve until the first annual meeting of the district board of trustees, 2 until the 2nd and one until the 3rd such meeting.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 121, § 13, additional. Chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended by adding a new section 13, to read as follows:

'Sec. 13. Application. The provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 53, and amendments thereto, do not apply to the Bowdoinham Water District.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Employment of City Personnel in City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XVI, § 11-A, additional. Article XVI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is amended by adding a new section 11-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 11-A. Preference for employment to be given city inhabitants. In considering applications for employment, all municipal authorities empowered to employ personnel shall give preference, whenever practicable, to qualified persons who are inhabitants of the City of Lewiston for at least 3 months. The provisions of this section shall not be applicable to school teachers and other professional personnel.'